B/O FORM PIO~1595 (1/31/92) U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of Conveying Party: 2. Name and Address of Receiving Party(ies): 1) Muriel GONDRY 1) COMMISSARIAT A L'ENERGIE 2) Roger GENET ATOMIQUE 3) Sylvie LAUTRU 2) CENTRE NATIONAL DE LA RECHERCHE 4) Jean-Luc PERNODET SCIENTIFIQUE G Additional names of conveying parties Street Address: attached. 1) 31-33, rue de la Fédération 3. Nature of Conveyance 2) 3 rue Michel Ange X Assignment Merger City, State, Zip: Security Agreement Change of Name 1) 75015 Paris FRANCE Other: 2) 75794 PARIS cedex 16 FRANCE Execution Date: 1) December 03, 2004 G Additional name(s) and address(es) attached. 2) December 10, 2004 3) December 01, 2004 4. (A) Patent Application Number(s): 4. (B) Patent Number(s): 10/518,019 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Additional Numbers Attached. 6. Total Number of Applications and Patents 5. Name and Address of Party to whom Correspondence Concerning this Document Should 1 Involved: be Mailed: 7. Total Fee: \$ 40.00 Gary M. Nath Name: (37 CFR 3.41) Enclosed. Address: NATH & ASSOCIATES PLLC X Authorized to be charged to deposit 1030 15th Street, N.W., 6th Floor account any deficiency or credit Washington, D.C. 20005-1503 any excess. 8. Deposit Account Number: 14-0112

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and Signature:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Name of Person Signing

Gary M. Nath, Registration Number 26,965

Tanya E. Harkins, Registration Number 52,993

Customer Number 20529

Attorney Docket: 26438U

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: $\, 1 \,$

PATENT REEL: 016063 FRAME: 0057

ATTACH DUPLICATE COFY OF THIS PAGE IF PAYING BY DEFOSIT ACCOUNT.

Assignment of Application

Page I of 2

WHEREAS, I (We),

1 - GONDRY Muriel

INSERT NAMES

- 2 GENET Roger
- 3 LAUTRU Sylvie
- 4 PERNODET Jean-Luc

AND RESIDENCE

ADDRESSES OF INVENTORS

- 1 Hameau de Chaumusson 4 Chemin des Troux 91470 LIMOURS-EN-HUREPOIX France
- 2 9 allée des Arpents 91470 LIMOURS-EN-HUREPOIX France
- 3 50 rue du Hameau 78480 VERNEUIL-SUR-SEINE France
- 4-21 rue des Jardins 94230 CACHAN France

INSERT TITLE

respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

Polynucleotides et polypeptides coded by said polynucleotides involved in the synthesis of diketopiperazine derivatives

INSERT DATE IN-VENTORS SIGNED DECLARATION: for which an application for Letters Patent was executed on December 15, 2004nd, as Serial Number 10/518,019

WHEREAS, COMMISSARIAT A L'ENERGIE ATOMIQUE (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), having a place of business at:

31-33, rue de la Fédération 75015 Paris France

and whereas CENTRE NATIONAL DE LA RECHERCHE SCIENTIFIQUE (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), having a place of business at:

3 rue Michel Ange 75794 PARIS cedex 16 France

are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I/WE, by theses presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I (WE) hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any all and all foreign countries to issue any and all said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me (us) had this Assignment and sale not been made.

PATENT REEL: 016063 FRAME: 0058

1

Page 2 of 2

Further, I (WE) agree that I (WE) will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its (his) representatives any facts known to me (us) respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

AND, I/WE HEREBY authorize and request the attorneys I/WE have empowered in the Declaration and Power of Attorney in this application, to insert here in parentheses (Application No. 10/518,019 filed on **December 15, 2004**) the filing date and application number of said application when known.

Date: December 16, 2004

(Signature of Mivento

GONDRY Muriel

Date: December 16, 2004

(Signature of Inventor)

GENET Roger

Date: January 3rd 2005

(Signature of Inventor)

LAUTRU Sylvie

Date: January 3rd 200

(Signature of Inventor)

PERNODET Jean-Luc

RECORDED: 04/13/2005

PATENT REEL: 016063 FRAME: 0059